

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

THE RELIGIOUS SISTERS OF MERCY, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of North Dakota
No. 3:16-cv-00386

**Answering Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellees
The Religious Sisters of Mercy, Sacred Heart Mercy Health
Care Center, SMP Health System, and University of Mary**

LUKE W. GOODRICH
MARK L. RIENZI
JOSEPH C. DAVIS
DANIEL L. CHEN
The Becket Fund for
Religious Liberty
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0095
lgoodrich@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE CASE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
A. Plaintiffs.....	8
B. The Affordable Care Act and Section 1557	10
C. The 2016 Rule	11
D. Lawsuits against HHS	14
E. The 2020 Rule and <i>Bostock</i>	16
F. Lawsuits Challenging the 2020 Rule.....	17
G. The District Court’s Decision.....	19
H. Subsequent Developments.....	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	27
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	28
ARGUMENT.....	30
I. The district court correctly held Plaintiffs have standing.....	30
A. Plaintiffs have suffered an injury-in-fact.	30
B. HHS’s counterarguments fail.	41

II. The district court correctly held this case is ripe. 50

 A. This case is fit for judicial decision. 50

 B. Plaintiffs would suffer hardship absent court review..... 53

III. The district court correctly found irreparable harm..... 56

CONCLUSION 57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alexis Bailly Vineyard v. Harrington</i> , 931 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2019).....	31, 38, 48
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Vaught</i> , No. 20-1538, 2021 WL 3482998 (8th Cir. Aug. 9, 2021).....	47
<i>Balogh v. Lombardi</i> , 816 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2016).....	38-39
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020).....	2, 17, 34
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2015).....	23, 49, 57
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Minn. v. Minneapolis Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 690 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2012).....	23, 57
<i>Christian Emps. All. v. Azar</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00309, 2019 WL 2130142 (D.N.D. May 15, 2019).....	45
<i>City of Kennett v. EPA</i> , 887 F.3d 424 (8th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Colwell v. HHS</i> , 558 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2009).....	55-56

<i>Cruz v. Zucker</i> , 116 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	11, 39
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	30
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , No. 16-cv-108, 2021 WL 3492338 (N.D. Tex., Aug. 9, 2021).....	27
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 843 Fed. App'x 662 (5th Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016)	15, 19, 38
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2019)	15, 16
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Harry Brown's, LLC</i> , 563 F.3d 312 (8th Cir. 2009).....	56
<i>Gibson v. Collier</i> , 920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Benficiente União</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	22, 57
<i>Hammons v. Univ. of Md. Med. Sys. Corp.</i> , No. 20-2088, 2021 WL 3190492 (D. Md. July 28, 2021).....	33, 36, 39, 45-46
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	56
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	22
<i>Hughes v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 840 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2016).....	47

<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Iowa Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013).....	47
<i>Jones v. Jegley</i> , 947 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 2020).....	21, 37, 46
<i>Kennedy Bldg. Assocs. v. CBS Corp.</i> , 576 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Kiser v. Reitz</i> , 765 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2014).....	42
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	30, 56
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	50
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2367 (2020).....	44, 49
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010).....	47
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003).....	42
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 113 F.3d 129 (8th Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012).....	7, 57
<i>N.H. Right to Life Pol. Action Comm. v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. DOI</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	54

<i>Neb. Pub. Power Dist. v. MidAm. Energy Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2000).....	53
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	53, 55
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012).....	56
<i>Parrish v. Dayton</i> , 761 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2014).....	53
<i>Prescott v. Rady Children’s Hosp.-San Diego</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (S.D. Cal. 2017)	35
<i>C.P. ex rel Pritchard v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Ill.</i> , No. 20-cv-06145, 2021 WL 1758896 (W.D. Wash. May 4, 2021)	36, 39
<i>Pub. Water Supply Dist. No. 10 v. City of Peculiar</i> , 345 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2003).....	29, 50
<i>Reckitt Benckiser Inc. v. EPA</i> , 613 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	54
<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> , 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019).....	40, 48
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020)	7, 30, 56
<i>SBA List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. HHS</i> , No. 12-CV-92, 2018 WL 1520031 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 28, 2018).....	44

<i>Smith v. Rasmussen</i> , 249 F.3d 755 (8th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....	42, 50
<i>St. Paul Area Chamber of Com. v. Gaertner</i> , 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Telescope Media v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tovar v. Essentia Health</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Minn. 2018)	35, 39
<i>Turtle Island Foods, SPC v. Thompson</i> , 992 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 2021).....	42
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walker v. Azar</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 417 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. HHS</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (W.D. Wash. 2020)	18, 34
<i>Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woodhull Freedom Found. v. United States</i> , 948 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	42
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	52

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3 49

42 U.S.C. § 18116..... 10, 13, 31, 35

Other Authorities

45 C.F.R. § 86.4..... 54

45 C.F.R. § 92.4..... 54

81 Fed. Reg. 31,376 (May 18, 2016)..... *passim*

85 Fed. Reg. 37,160 (June 19, 2020)..... *passim*

86 Fed. Reg. 7023 (Jan. 20, 2021)..... 26, 40

86 Fed. Reg. 27,984 (May 25, 2021)..... *passim*
